PORTABLE PROPANE HEATER FOR
RECREATIONAL AND EMERGENCY
INDOOR USE
FOR US SALE EXCEPT
MASSACHUSETTS
This is an unvented gas-fired portable heater. It uses air (oxygen) from the area in which it is used. Adequate
combustion and ventilation air must be provided. Refer to page 2.
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND OWNER’S MANUAL

Mr. Heater and Portable Buddy are registered trademarks of Enerco Group, Inc.
© 2024, Enerco/Mr. Heater. All rights reserved
PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION
PURCHASING: Accessories may be purchased at any Mr. Heater local dealer or direct from the factory
FOR INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE
Please call Toll-Free 800-251-0001
Or visit www.mrheater.com
Our office hours are 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM, EST, Monday through Friday.
Please include the model number, date of purchase, and description of problem in all communication.
LIMITED WARRANTY
Enerco Group, Inc. warrants its heaters and accessories to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 3
year from date of purchase. Mr. Heater, Inc. will repair or replace this product free of charge if it has been proven to be defective
within the 3-year period, and is returned at customer expense with proof of purchase to Mr. Heater, Inc. within the warranty
period. DISCLAIMER: This warranty does not cover any product that: a) has been subject to misuse or neglect; b) has been used
in a manner inconsistent with the warnings and instructions contained in the owner’s manual, including but not limited to using
a heater for the cooking or warming of foods; or c) has been used with hand-made or third party accessories or attachments.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
WARNING:
��USE ONLY MANUFACTURER’S REPLACEMENT PARTS. USE OF ANY OTHER PARTS COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE DIRECT FROM THE FACTORY AND MUST BE INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED SERVICE
AGENCY. MR. HEATER HOSES F273701, F273702 AND F272702 ARE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR USE WITH THIS HEATER
ALONG WITH F273699 DISPOSABLE FUEL FILTER (REPLACE ANNUALLY). USE OF OTHER HOSES MAY CAUSE THE HEATER
TO BECOME INOPERABLE. USE BUDDY SERIES HOSE NO. F273704, FUEL FILTER IS NOT REQUIRED. (ALL ACCESSORIES SOLD
SEPARATELY).
WARNING:
THIS PRODUCT IS A HEATER.  IT IS CERTIFIED TO ANSI INTERNATIONAL REQUIREMENT SECTION Z21.103-2017, “UNVENTED
PORTABLE TYPE GAS CAMP HEATERS FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR USE”. THIS PRODUCT IS NEVER TO BE USED FOR THE